DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Notice of Extension of Receipt Dates for SAMHSA Funding Opportunities— TI 05–006, State Adolescent Substance Abuse Treatment Coordination, and TI 05–003, Grants to Expand Substance Abuse Treatment Capacity in Targeted Areas of Need

SUMMARY: Notices of Funding Availability (NOFAs), TI 05–006, State Adolescent Substance Abuse Treatment Coordination (Short Title: Adolescent Treatment Coordination), and TI 05–003, Grants to Expand Substance Abuse Treatment Capacity in Targeted Areas of Need (Short Title: TCE), were announced by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Center for Substance Abuse Treatment (CSAT) in the Federal Register on November 12, 2004 (Vol. 69, No. 218; pages 65437–65445).

The receipt date for applications listed for TI 05–006, State Adolescent Substance Abuse Treatment Coordination was January 12, 2005. This program is designed to facilitate Statelevel coordination of adolescent substance abuse treatment services. Because of the extensive coordination required to prepare an application, SAMHSA has extended the application receipt date until February 2, 2005.

The receipt date for applications listed for TI 05-003, Grants to Expand Substance Abuse Treatment Capacity in Targeted Areas of Need (TCE), was January 13, 2005. This program is designed to expand and/or enhance a community's ability to provide a comprehensive, integrated, and community-based response to a targeted, well-documented substance abuse treatment capacity problem and/ or improve the quality and intensity of services. Because the populations targeted are different than in past TCE initiatives, SAMHSA has extended the application receipt date until January 26, 2005.

For further information about the State Adolescent Substance Abuse Treatment Coordination program, please contact: Randolph D. Muck, SAMHSA/CSAT, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Room 5–1083, Rockville, MD 20857; phone 240–276–1576; E-mail:

randy.muck@samhsa.hhs.gov.

For further information about the Grants To Expand Substance Abuse Treatment Capacity in Targeted Areas of Need (TCE) program, please contact: Kenneth Robertson, SAMHSA/CSAT, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Room 5–1001, Rockville, MD 20857; phone (240) 276– 1621; E-mail:

kenneth.robertson@samhsa.hhs.gov.

Dated: December 13, 2004.

Darvl Kade.

Director, Office of Policy, Planning and Budget, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration.

[FR Doc. 04–27808 Filed 12–17–04; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

U.S. Fire Administration Emergency Management Institute Board of Visitors

AGENCY: Federal Emergency
Management Agency, Emergency
Preparedness and Response Directorate,
Department of Homeland Security.
ACTION: Committee management: Notice
of committee re-establishment.

SUMMARY: The Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security has determined that the re-establishment of the U.S. Fire Administration Board of Visitors for the Emergency Management Institute is necessary and in the public interest in connection with the performance of the duties of the Under Secretary of the Emergency Preparedness and Response Directorate. This determination follows consultation with the Committee Management Secretariat, General Services Administration.

Name of Committee: Board of Visitors for the Emergency Management Institute.

Purpose and Objectives: The board shall review the programs of the Emergency Management Institute (EMI) and make comments and recommendations to the Administrator, United States Fire Administration (USFA), as delegated by the Under Secretary, Emergency Preparedness and Response (EP&R), regarding the operations of the Institute and any improvements therein which the Board deems appropriate.

In carrying out their responsibilities, the Board may include in their review a discussion of the Institute's programs to determine whether these programs further the basic mission of EMI and other appropriate subject areas that are related to the effectiveness of the delivery of the Institute's programs.

The Board shall draw on the expertise of its members and, with the approval of the Superintendent, EMI, such other experts as may be considered appropriate in order to provide advice and make recommendations to the Superintendent.

The Board shall function solely as an advisory board and comply fully with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Public Law 92–463).

Balanced Membership Plans: The Board of Visitors will be comprised of nine members, including a chairperson. The Secretary shall appoint the members of the Board from the nominations of qualified persons submitted by the Superintendent, EMI. The members of the Board shall be selected from among professionals in the fields of emergency management, education, public administration, industry, and from such professional organizations as will ensure a balanced representation of interest.

Duration: The Board shall function on continuing basis in accordance with the statute unless terminated through appropriate action by the proper authority.

Responsible DHS Official: Mr. R. David Paulison, U.S. Fire Administrator, 16825 South Seton Avenue, Emmitsburg, MD 21727.

Contact for Information: Loretta Arscott, National Emergency Training Center, Emergency Management Institute, 16825 South Seton Avenue, Emmitsburg, MD 21727, 301–447–1286.

Dated: December 14, 2004.

Michael D. Brown,

Under Secretary, Emergency Preparedness and Response, Department of Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. 04–27753 Filed 12–17–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–17–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Citizenship and Immigration Services [CIS No. 2321–04; Docket No. DHS–2004–

RIN 1615-ZA06

00241

Expansion of the Basic Pilot Program to All 50 States and the District of Columbia; Providing Web-Based Access

AGENCY: U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) currently operates a pilot program (the Basic Pilot Program) which allows employers to get automated confirmation of a newly